Missouri Cancer Registry Summary

NAACCR 2006 Implementation Guidelines and Recommendations

(for NAACCR Standards Volume II, Data Standards and Data Dictionary, Version 11)
Effective with cases diagnosed January 1, 2006

February 2006
The following is a summary of the Guidelines.  The original document can be found at: http://www.naaccr.org/filesystem/pdf/2006%20Implementation%20Guidelines.pdf

NAACCR

North American Association of Central Cancer Registries, Inc.

1. Introduction

The North American Association of Central Cancer Registries, Inc. (NAACCR) 2006 Implementation Work Group has been working with the American College of Surgeons’ (ACoS) Commission on Cancer (CoC), the National Cancer Institute’s (NCI) Surveillance Epidemiology and End Results (SEER) Program, the Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (CDC) National Program of Cancer Registries (NPCR), National Cancer Registrars Association (NCRA), central cancer registries, the Canadian Cancer Registry, and cancer registry software vendors to develop an implementation plan to assist  cancer registries  and facilitate the transition from Version 10.2 to Version 11 standards.  NAACCR Standards for Cancer Registries, Volume II, Version 11, Data Standards and Data Dictionary was developed in response to requested revisions from a broad set of constituents.  
Revisions to data collection and data system design require close attention in order to transition to NAACCR Version 11 in an efficient and timely manner.  Forward conversion of data items is limited to the CoC data item “Primary Payer at Diagnosis” (NAACCR item Primary Payer at DX [630]) and is described in appendix A.  NAACCR Record layout Version 11 and the data collection, data conversion and file maintenance issues must be addressed by hospital and central cancer registries in addition to software vendors who support these registries.
2.
Multiple Primary and Histology Rules

The NCI SEER program and the CDC NPCR program have delayed the implementation of the new multiple primary and histology coding rules in order to allow more extensive testing and training on the new rules.  The new multiple primary and histology rules and the associated data items (in Standards Volume II Version 11) will be implemented for cases diagnosed on or after January 1, 2007.  Data items associated with the new multiple primary rules are left blank for cases diagnosed on or prior to December 31, 2006.
The following data items will not be implemented for cases diagnosed on or prior to December 31, 2006: 
Ambiguous Terminology DX [442]
Date of Conclusive DX [443]
Mult Tum Rpt as One Prim [444]
Date of Multiple Tumors [445]
Multiplicity Counter [446]
Number of Tumors/Hist [447]
Manuals for the new multiple primary rules and the associated data items will be published in electronic format by July 1, 2006.
3.    
CoC Reporting Requirements


New Data Items

Beginning with cases diagnosed on or after January 1, 2006, the CoC will require full implementation of the FORDS data collection standards for hospital cancer registries at CoC approved cancer programs.  These requirements include the new data items listed in the following table:
	CoC Requirements for New Data Items

Standards Volume II Version 11

	NAACCR Item Name
	NAACCR Item #
	COC Collect
	COC Transmit

	RX Summ-Systemic/Sur Seq
	1639
	R
	R

	Comorbid/Complication 7
	3161
	R
	R

	Comorbid/Complication 8
	3162
	R
	R

	Comorbid/Complication 9
	3163
	R
	R

	Comorbid/Complication 10
	3164
	R
	R

	ICD Revision Comorbid
	3165
	R
	R

	R = Required
	
	
	


Clarifications to Coding Instructions
Clarifications were made to a number of items in the FORDS manual.  Of particular importance, note the revised instructions for the items Date of First Recurrence (Recurrence Date—1st [1860]), Type of First Recurrence (Recurrence Type-1st [1880]), and Cancer Status [1770].  All new items and clarifications made to existing items have been documented in FORDS Appendix C, which was updated and posted on the web (http://www.facs.org/cancer/coc/forsmanual.html).  New FORDS pages for these data items were made available September 30, 2005.

Data Item Conversion

Forward conversion rules for Primary Payer at DX [630] (see appendix A) were distributed to software vendors in May 2005 and posted on the web (http://www.facs.org/cancer/ncdb/primarypayer.pdf).  The converted code values for Primary Payer at DX will be accepted for all delayed initial submissions or resubmissions received on or after January 1, 2006 for the 2005 NCDB Call for Data.  Converted Code values will be required for the 2006 NCDB Call for Data.  Backward conversion of this item should only be performed for analytic purposes.

Coding Class of Case 0

Beginning with cases diagnosed January 1, 2006 CoC-approved cancer programs will abstract cases classified as Class of Case 0 but will not be required to perform annual follow-up on these patients or obtain physician AJCC staging in the medical record.  This change does not affect the status of Class of Case 0, which continues to identify an analytic case for the purpose of determining annual case load, cases to be presented at cancer conferences, and category assignment, if appropriate.  CoC-approved facilities are required to follow and obtain physician staging for Class of Case 0 patients diagnosed prior to January 1, 2006.  See the July 2005 issue of the CoC Flash (http://www.facs.org/cancer/cocflash/july05.pdf).

Refer to Commission on Cancer statement on Software and Coding Implications of Class of Case 0 Requirements Taking Effect in 2006 (http://www.facs.org/cancer/ncdb/class0.pdf).

For additional information describing changes in the CoC’s Approvals requirements refer to:  http://www.facs.org/cancer/coc/standardsclarifications.html)


Revised Items

The following table shows data items with code revisions.

	NAACCR Standards Volume II, Version 11

Data items with Revised Codes

	NAACCR Item Name
	NAACCR Item #
	NAACCR Item Name
	NAACCR Item #

	NAACCR Record Version
	50
	Primary Payer at DX*
	630

	Census Tract 2000
	130
	SEER Coding Sys—Current
	2120

	Census TR Certainty 1970/80/90
	364
	SEER Coding Sys-Original
	2130

	Census Tr Certainty 2000
	365
	Physician 3
	2490

	Type of Reporting Source
	500
	Physician 4
	2500


*Primary Payer at DX:  The allowable values for this field have been changed.  EDITS will accept only the new values for all cases regardless of diagnosis year (see appendix A for conversion rules).


Conversion Consideration

Primary Payer at DX [630] (columns 445-446):  See appendix A, which contains the technical guidelines for the conversion of the item Primary Payer at Diagnosis from FORDS 2003 format to the revised code list applicable for all tumors reported in Version 11.  It is not recommended that Primary Payer at DX be converted more than one time; therefore, MCR will not accommodate the concurrent receipt of multiple record versions by back-converting from Version 11 to an earlier coding system and then re-converting the records to Version 11 at a later date – information will be lost.  

Type of Reporting Source [500] (column 312-312):  The definitions for this field have been expanded.  The new codes (2 and 8) now make it possible to identify outpatient sources that were previously grouped under code 1.  Conversion of the old codes would be problematic and would require extensive and time-consuming review of original source documents.  Because of the number of problems inherent in any effort to forward convert this field, MCR will make no changes to the field for cases already existing in the central cancer registry database diagnosed prior to January 1, 2006.
4.
Edits
The NACR110A metafile includes edits that require the following data items to be blank for cases diagnosed prior to January 1, 2007:


Ambiguous Terminology DX [442]


Date of Conclusive DX [443]

Mult Tum Rpt as One Prim [444]


Date of Multiple Tumors [445]


Multiplicity Counter [446]


Number of Tumors/Hist [447]

5.
MCR Summary 

Cases diagnosed on or after January 1, 2006 must be collected and reported in the Version 11 record layout.  Further information regarding acceptance of Version 11 files will be sent to vendors and reporting facilities at a later date.  Upgrades to Abstract Plus will be sent out to users as soon as received and implemented. 

Note:  Please keep MCR informed if you encounter vendor delays in converting to Version 11.  
The data items associated with the new multiple primary rules, while included in Version 11, will be collected effective with January 1, 2007 diagnoses (see section 2).  Registries should leave these fields blank.


Education and Training

MCR staff will attend education and training workshops provided by national programs regarding the new multiple primary rules.  Regional workshops covering the new rules will be presented in the Spring of 2007.   


Summary for Hospital Cancer Registrars and Reporting Facilities

Implementation of NAACCR Version 11 reporting is required for cases 

Diagnosed as of January 1, 2006.  Once the registry database has been upgraded to software that includes NAACCR Version 11 reporting, earlier diagnoses are to be coded according to the new codes/descriptions of Primary Payer at DX [630].  


Prioritize Case Abstracting

Registrars should prioritize their abstracting.  Ideally, abstracting of cases diagnosed prior to January 1, 2006 should be completed before software vendors convert registry data and/or begin to use NAACCR Version 11 reporting upgrades.

APPENDIX A:  FORWARD CODE CONVERSION FOR PRIMARY PAYER AT DIAGNOSIS
The only data item requiring conversion with the implementation of NAACCR 2006 requirements is Primary Payer at DX [630].  This item was revised for consistency with Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) usage.  The new codes should be available for registrar use beginning January 1, 2006, and historic cases should be converted from the current FORDS 2003-2005 structure according to the table below (http://www.facs.org/cancer/ncdb/roadstofords.html).

Backward conversion of this item should only be performed for analytic purposes.

	Code Conversion for Primary Payer at Diagnosis

	
          
“Forward”

                   Conversion


	                “Backward”

                Conversion


[image: image1]


	01
	01
	01

	02
	02
	02

	10
	10
	10

	20
	20
	20

	
	21
	10

	31
	31
	31

	35
	35
	35

	36
	64
	52

	50
	60
	50

	51
	61
	51

	
	62
	51

	
	63
	51

	52
	64
	52

	53
	65
	53

	54
	66
	54

	55
	67
	55

	56
	68
	56

	99
	99
	99

	Blank
	Blank
	Blank

	All other values
	99
	99


